## OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, CHIRANG, KAJALGAON

## **ADVERTISEMENT**

Dated Kajalgaon the 24th July, 2023

No.CJM/CHR/2023/01/I/ # Applications are hereby invited in the Standard Form Part IX of Assam Gazette along with other testimonials from the intending candidates for filling up 01 (one) vacant post of Office Peon (Grade - IV) in the establishment of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Chirang in the Pay Band and Grade Pay with other allowances as admissible under Rules as shown below.

SI.	Name of	No. of	Requisite	Scale of Pay	Reservation
No.	Post	vacant post	Qualification		Category
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
1.	Office	01 (one)	Class VIII	(PB- I) 12000-52000/-	Unreserved
	Peon		passed up to	G.P. 3900/-	
			class X Passed		

#### **Terms and Conditions**

- Candidates must be an Indian Citizen as defined in Article 5 to 8 of the Constitution of India.
- 2. Candidates already serving in Govt. Department should submit their application through proper channel.
- 3. Preference will be given to those candidates who are working in Judicial/Govt./Private departments and also to those having professional skills.
- Candidates must have passed Class VIII but Candidates who have passed H.S.S.L.C. or equivalent or above shall be ineligible to apply for the aforesaid post.
- 5. If any candidate is found to have suppressed his/her educational qualifications or given wrong information at the time of applying for job, his/her candidature shall stand rejected without any information to him/her with immediate effect and shall also be liable to Criminal Prosecution as per law.

- The candidates must have to submit a Self-Declaration Certificate ("Annexure A")
  stating that he/she has not passed HSSLC or equivalent examination or above.
- 7. Candidates must not be less than 18 years of age or more than 40 years of age as on 01/01/2023. The upper age is relaxable as per Govt. norms.
- 8. The application with self-attested copies of all testimonials regarding Educational Qualification, Age, Caste, Valid Employment Exchange Registration Card along with 03 (three) copies of recent passport size photographs duly signed by the candidate on the reverse side should reach the office of the undersigned.
- 9. The applicant should mention their mobile number in the application without fail.
- 10. The last date of receipt of application form is 14/08/2023 up to 5 P.M. No application will be accepted after the last date of submission. The undersigned shall not be responsible under any circumstances for any postal delay.
- 11. Envelope containing application should indicate the name of the post they applied for on the top in Block letters as "APPLICATION FOR THE POST OF OFFICE PEON".
- 12. The list of eligible candidates along with specific date of written test/interview shall be uploaded in the official website of Chirang District Judiciary (www.chirangjudiciary.gov.in) in due course. No separate call letters will be issued. Applicants are advised to go through the official website regularly.
- 13. The applicants shall submit their application in a drop box made available for the same in front of the office of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Chirang, Kajalgaon or they may submit through ordinary postal service or speed post. Application sent through registered post or private courier service will not be entertained.
- 14. No TA/DA will be admissible to the candidates for appearing in the written test/interview.
- 15. Application received late or without proper supporting documents or unsigned or without photographs or incomplete Application Form will be summarily rejected.
- 16. Canvassing directly or indirectly shall disqualify a candidate.
- 17. The application should be addressed to **The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Chirang, Kajalgaon.**, P.O. & P.S. Kajalgaon, Dist. Chirang, Assam 783386.
- 18. The Selection Board reserves the right to cancel, modify or alter the advertisement or other terms and conditions of the advertisement without any prior notice.

**Sd/-**Chief Judicial Magistrate Chirang, Kajalgaon

#### **Copy forwarded to:**

- 1. The Registrar (Vigilance), Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 2. The Hon'ble District and Sessions Judge, Chirang, Kajalgaon.
- 3. The District Information and Public Relation Officer, Chirang for publishing the advertisement in widely circulated daily Assamese Newspaper and as well as in an English Newspaper through Jajasangyog.
- 4. The Systems Assistant of Chirang District Judiciary to upload the same in the official website of Chirang District Judiciary (www.chirangjudiciary.gov.in).
  - 5. The Notice Board of the O/o the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Chirang, Kajalgaon.
  - 6. Office File.

Chief Judicial Magistrate Chirang (BTAD), Kajalgaon Chief Judicial Magistrate

Chirang, Kajalgaon

### Annexure - A

# **SELF-DECLARATION**

I	Shri/Smti	S/D/d
		R/o
		do hereby declare that I have no
cor	npleted/pass	ed my HSSLC or Equivalent Examination as
on	the date of a	pplication.

Signature of the Applicant